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-Ef'1'fr€ ~ ~-e4iiTg 8iTe iTl8ffiJ.t iT~f fl~iTg +he ~e af +Ite fl~9 until 
after judgment, and not exceeding $30 of the amount due and payable to him 
as ,vages for his personal labor, and $ro shall be exempt in all cases. More­
over, wages of minor children and of women are not, in any case, subject to 
trustee process on account of any debt of parent or husband. +f, fI#et' ¥\~ 
t:e", f)(~ffia~ll-a~ af' 5ei'~s J.tft¥e .ee€ft a:#Elche4 aft6, -8effln~ -Hie f¥.1:t.sfee's 4~­
e!e5+t¥e ttR4€¥ aa-Ht ~ ~i-Fe4 1-6 -8e gei'¥e4, ~ 4efeiT4aiTf ~R€lcffi -te f*e 
f'J..t'liiT~# ffi' ~ hts flH6i<fto€:r +he w~ flffi8'Hffi ~ fliTa ¥-eee¥eflt~ fft fhe ~aiT 
".fOoa· ~ fees af f.h.e eec€t' fer 9et=¥i~ +he 5ttfl'lm-8ftS, fJ.te fltatiTfi4f ~ ~ef' 
~ CS9.f9 €~ 4:fie fees ef f*e e4fieef'. +f #l-e 4e~H4 ~ 4e~ ~~effi 
Heft fI~~ af' H ftc i'Hes frft a#-er ef ~€iTf ~.ffi;=e hts 4ffieffi9tt¥e ttofto4ef' 
aa..jJ, ~ ~€4 4:a -8e it+e4 t'lfta 4:J.te ~nti:f aee€flf9 ette* ~ 8i' fail..9 fe see-tff'e 
fl+8f'e 4:*atr fhe n~ fhe¥€af f\¥t4 '* 4:*c tiTfei'esf ot+tff€8ft H8-1'fr t4:9 ~fe, +he 
f"I'aiffii# 5J.tal,.l. f'cca¥ef' iTS ~ €'lteq* #te €tt.f¥,. fee aflo4 +he ~eeffi'~. +.fie 
Htt~ s~ f*i:r fe f£.e 4ef€iT8-aiTf +he nflrettiTf €*€ftlflf f¥8-1Tl' tt+t-tt€~t€ffi af 
tee 9Elffie -tiffie att4 fiT 4:J.te Emffie iTlft;~nff as if ft8 fl¥eC€fl9 ha4 -8eeft 9Cf'¥-e4t' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 355 

AN ACT Relating to Trespass on Public Beaches and Shores. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 17, § 3853-A, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended 
by adding a new section 3853-A, to read as follows: 

'§ 3853-A. Public beaches and shores 

The municipal officers in any municipality wherein a public beach, shore or 
bank exists may grant a permit to persons to allow horses, cattle, sheep, swine, 
motor vehicles or motor driven cycles to enter upon such beach, shore or bank 
at the times designated on such permit. Anyone willfully permitting cattle, 
horses, sheep, swine, motor vehicles or motor driven cycles to enter upon such 
public beach, shore or bank without such permit, shall be guilty of trespass and 
shall be punished by a fine of not more than $20 or by imprisonment for not 
more than 30 days, or by both.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 356 

AN ACT Affecting Certain Statutes Pertaining to Court Process and 
Procedure in Criminal Cases and to Kindred Matters. 

Se it enactecl by the Pe01Jle of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. r. R. S., T. 4, § 57, amended. The first paragraph of section 57 of Title 
4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The following cases only come before the court as a court of law: Cases on 
appeal from the Superior Court or a single Justice of the Supreme Judicial 
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Court ; ~t::;H ett~e~ itt ~ ~ fti"e ~mT5 .f8.r fteW ~ ~~ €¥f.4e"'T€@ 
¥c)'lofi:::4 tlJ" ~ jt1si:ice; questions of law arising on reports of cases, including, 
ffl ffltt ~ interlocutory orders or rulings of such importance as to require, 
in the opinion of the justice, review by the law court before any further proceed­
ings in the action; tlit+s Of :::(ee~tOfrS 1ft' erf¥tHtte+ €aeB.r, agreed statement of 
facts; cases, ffltt Oi' efi.ffi.i.ttiH presenting a question of law; all questions arising 
in cases in which equitable relief is sought; motions to dissolve injunctions issued 
after notice and hearing' or continued after a hearing; questions arising on writs 
of habeas corpus, mandamus and certiorari. They shall be marked "law" on the 
docket of the county where they are pending, and there continued until their 
determination is certified by the clerk of the la,,, court to the clerk of courts of 
the county and the court shall immediately after the decision of the question 
submitted to it make such order, direction, judg'ment or decree as is fit and 
proper for the disposal of the case, and cause a rescript in all civil actions, 
briefly stating the points therein decided, to be filed therein, which rescript 
shall be certified by the clerk of the law court to the clerk of courts of the county 
where the action is pending and to the Reporter of Decisions. If no further 
opinion is written out, the reporter shall publish in the next volume of reports 
thereafter issued the case, together with such rescript, if the reporter deems 
the same of sufficient importance for puhlication.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 160, amended. The last paragraph of section 160 of 
Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 4, § 167, repealed. Section 167 of Title 4 of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 4, § 171, repealed and replaced. Section 171 of Title 4 of the 
Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 17I. Duty on receipt of complaints 

When complaint is made to the proper officer of the District Court charging 
a person with the commission of an offense, he shall issue a warrant for his 
arrest in such form and under such circumstances as the Supreme Judicial Court 
shall by rule provide. 

He may, and on complaint shall, cause to be arrested persons found within his 
county charged with offenses; and those having committed offenses therein 
who have escaped therefrom; and all persons charged with felonies, offenses 
and misdemeanors, and all affrayers, rioters, breakers of the peace and violators 
of the law, and may require such offenders to find sureties for keeping the 
peace. When the offense upon examination is found to be one not within the 
jurisdiction of the District Court, the district judge may admit the offender to 
bail to appear before the Superior Court, and, in default thereof, shall commit 
him. 

A district judge may try those brought before him for offenses within his 
jurisdiction, although the penalty or fine accrues wholly or partly to his town.' 

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 4, § 173, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 173 of 
Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'2. Defendant not to be sentenced to pay costs of court as such. The District 
Court may not, in any criminal proceeding, sentence any ¥~Ofttl@fti; defendant 
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to pay costs of court as such, but may take the costs into consideration and 
include in any fine imposed a S11111 adequate to cover all or any part of them 
without reference to such costs and without taxing them, provided the maximum 
fine for the particular offense is not exceeded.' 

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 4, § 176, amended. Section 176 of Title 4 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 176. Fees for entering appeal 

No Judge of a District Court shall demand or receive any fees for entering 
an appeal or ffi+H~ & f'ccogni'3aft€'e admitting to bail to prosecute it, in a crim~ 
ina I case. The legal fees therefor may be taxed in the bill of costs, and certified 
and paid like other fees.' 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 4, § 569, additional. Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding a new section to be numbered section 569 and to read as 
follows: 

'§ 569. Clerks; taking of bail authorized 

Clerks of the Superior Court, during the pendency of a term of the S.uperior 
Court at which criminal cases are cognizable in their county may, subject to 
the control of the justice presiding at such term, fix and take bail for the ap­
pearance of a defendant. No fee shall be charged for the taking of bail during 
the hours when the clerk's office is open for business.' 

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 4, § 1055, repealed. Section roSS of Title 4 of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 14, § 508, amended. Section 508 of Title 14 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 508. Change of venue 

Any Justice of the Superior Court, on motion of either party, shall, for cause 
shown, order the transfer of any civil action 8i' ei'ffil..ffi.tt± €itS-e pending in said 
court to the docket thereof in any other county for trial, preserving all attach­
ments.' 

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 14, § 754, amended. Section 754 of Title 14 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 754. One year 

No action shall be commenced against bail unless within one year after j udg­
ment was rendered against the principal; nor against sureties ffi re~l'liZ8:fiee3 
on bonds in criminal cases unless within one year after default of the principal; 
nor against any person adjudged trustee, unless within one year from the ex­
piration of the first execution against the principal and his goods, effects and 
credits in the hands of the trustee. No action in behalf of the State against 
sureties afttl reeogfiiz8:fiees in criminal cases shall be brought unless within one 
year after default of the principal.' 
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Sec. II. R. S., T. 14, § 1105, amended. Section IIOS of Title 14 of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 1105. Charge to jury 

During a jury trial the presiding justice shall rule and charge the jury, orally 
or in writing', upon all matters of law arising in the case but shall not, during 
the trial, including the charge, express an opinion upon issues of fact arising in 
the case, and such an expression of opinion is sufficient cause for a new trial if 
either party aggrieved thereby and interested desires it, and the same shall be 
ordered accordingly by the law .court ttfl8iT e~~ ift ft efl~ ett~ @To on 
appeal in a civil or criminal case.' 

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 14, § 1204, amended. The sth sentence of section 1204 of 
Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'Before proceeding' to the trial of any civil @To ffffiTiftftt .case, e{~ Hraft .f8i' ftft 

~'" fHtft'i.~ -By in'l:prtS8tUftefl4- .f8i' ti4e the clerk may, under direction of 
the court, at the request of either party, place the names of all jurors legally 
summoned and in attendance, and not eng'ag'ed in the trial of any other cause, 
separately upon tickets in a box and the names shall be drawn from the box by 
the clerk after having been thoroughly mixed, one at a time, for the purpose of 
constituting a jury.' . 

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 14, § 1204, amended. The 2nd parag-raph of section 1204 of 
Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'vVhenever by reason of the prospective length of a civil trial or other civil 
cause the court in its discretion shall deem it advisable, it may direct that not 
more than 2 jurors in addition to the regular panel be called and impaneled to 
sit as alternate jurors. Such alternate jurors in the order in which they are 
called shall replace jurors who, prior to the time the jury retires to consider its 
verdict, become unable or disqualified to perform their duties. Such alternate 
jurors shall be drawn in the same manner, shall have the same qualifications, 
shall be subject to the same examination and challenges, shall take the same oath 
and shall have the same functions, powers, facilities and privileges and may 
be subject to the same obligations and penalties as jurors on the regular panel. 
An alternate juror who does not repla.ee a juror on the regular panel shall be 
discharged when the jury retires to consider its verdict. If one or more alternate 
jurors are called, each party shall be entitled to one peremptory challenge in 
addition to those otherwise allowed by law e~ as i:t±fea4y f"F8¥ffie4 as ffl 
tt+fet'ftftte ~s 'l:ttt6e£' +i4!e +5", Seeffeft "H!-5R' 

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 14, § 1302, amended. Section 1302 of Title 14 of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 1302. Peremptory 

In addition to challenges otherwise provided, either party to a civil action may, 
before the trial commences, peremptorily challenge one juror from the panel 
unless the right of challenge provided in section 1204 atr4+ttte +5", seetieft 'Hl~ 
has been exercised. The court may, by rules, prescribe the manner in which 
such right shall be exercised.' 

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 14, § 5542, amended. The first paragraph of section 5542 of 
Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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'''Vhen a person is confined in a jail for a bailable offense or for not finding 
sureties 6ft ft Feesgnizanee, except when a verdict of guilty has been rendered 
against him for an offense punishable iri the State Prison and except when such 
person is committed pending decision on report 8i' ElJEee]3tislls ~ fl~4 ffi 
~ +5", seetisa ~, any such commissioner, on application, may inquire into 
the case and admit him to bail and exercise the same power as any Justice of the 
Supreme Judicial Court or Superior Court can; and may issue a writ of habeas 
corpus and cause such person to be brought before him for this purpose, and 
may ~ s-ttefl, Fcesgnizanee admit him to bail. During a term of the Superior 
Court, a bail commissioner is not authorized to admit to bail any person confined 
in jailor held under arrest by virtue of a precept returnable to said tenn. \i\fhen 
a person is confined in jail for a bailable offense or for not finding sureties 6ft ft 

Feesgaizaaee and the amount of his bail has been fixed by a J usbce of the Su­
preme Judicial Court or of the Superior Court or by a Judge of the District 
Court, a bail commissioner is not authorized to change the amount of such bai1.' 

Sec. 16. R. S., T. 14, § 5542, amended. The last paragraph of section 5542 
of Tide 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'No attorney at law who has acted as bail commissioner in any proceeding 
shall act as attorney for or in behalf of any i"e5-fleft4eftt defendant for who111 
he has taken bail in such proceeding; nor shall any attorney at law who has 
acted as such attorney for a ~fleftEi€ftt defendant in any offense act as bail 
commissioner in any proceeding growing out of the offense with which the 
r-€s]3en4errl; defendant is charged or for not finding sureties 6ft ft r-€€~~ 
~ffig ~ ~ stt€~ 1*seeedil1~-.' 

Sec. 17. R. S., T. 15, §§ 51 - 54, repealed. Sections 51 to 54 of Title 15 of 
the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 18. R. S., T. IS, § 55, repealed and replaced. Section 55 of Title 15 of 
the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following- enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 55. District Court or complaint justice 

A District Court Judge or a complaint justice may issue warrants to search 
within the limits of the jurisdiction of the District Court in the manner and for 
such purposes as the Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule provide.' 

Sec. 19. R. S., T. IS, § 453, amended. The first sentence of section 453 of 
Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'''Vhen a verdict of g'uilty is rendered against any person for an offense punish­
able by imprisonment in the State Prison, and such person is committed to jail 
pending- decision by the Supreme Judicial Court on ~eflti6fffi, +'€j36H, 'fl'l&tt6ft 

ffi mTeB't ~ jadgfflent, wffi ~ efl'6r appeal or otherwise, or is committed to 
j ail to await action of a grand jury after a finding of probable cause, a sheriff 
of the county in which such person is committed to jail may certify, in writing, to 
any Justice of the Superior or Supreme Judicial Court -ift tffftl' ttffie e¥ tit ¥&eft­

ti8ft that in his opinion such person is dangerous and liable to attempt to escape 
from such jail.' 

Sec. 20. R. S., T. IS, § 702, amended. Section 702 of Title 15 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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'§ 702. Justices and judges may issue processes 

The Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court and of the Superior Court and 
Judges of the District Court tft -HTe TmtftfteT t*~ ffi 4±s ::.j:.j.#e aft€i, =I=tt-le 
,*, ffi. Yaeatiol'l 6i' i;ef'ffi #me may issue processes for the arrest of persons charged 
with offenses.' 

Sec.21. R. S., T. IS, § 705, amended. Section 705 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 705. Arrests in other counties 

vVhen a person charged with an offense in any county, before or after the 
issue of the warrant, removes, escapes or is found out of it, the officer having 
the warrant may pursue and arrest him in any other county and command aid 
as in his own county fif*l. €Of':o¥e;- Jti1Tl' te tfte C01:1flo::;- wl:.:::-e -Hte ~~ Wi't9 

~l·lTli~.' 

Sec. 22. R. S., T. IS, § 706, amended. The first paragraph of section 706 
of Title IS of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'J udges of District Courts shall have all authority and powers now granted 
by law to judges of municipal courts, provided that no J uclge of the D'istrict 
Court may sit as the trial judge in any case arising from a complaint to such 
judge and warrant of arrest resulting' therefrom, unless by consent of the 
Te5p€Jft4efl4 defendant.' 

Sec. 23. R. S., T. IS, § 706, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 706 of 
Title IS of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following is enacted in place 
thereof: 

'When complaint is made to any Judge of the District Court, to a complaint 
justice or to any other officer of the District Court authorized to issue process 
charging a person with the commission of an offense, such judge, complaint 
justice or other officer shall issue a warrant in the name of the District Court 
for the arrest of such person, in such form and under such circumstances as the 
Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule provide. Such complaint justice or other 
officer shall not have authority to preside at any trial, and neither shall appear 
as counsel in any criminal case in which he has heard the complaint. A clerk 
of the District Court may accept a guilty plea upon payment of fines as set by 
the judge.' 

Sec. 24. R. S., T. IS, § 706, amended. The last sentence of section 706 of 
Title IS of the Revised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 25. R. S., T. IS, § 707, additional. Title IS of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding a new section, to be numbered section 707, as follows: 

'§ 707. Certain District Court clerks may issue process 

The Chief Judge of the District Court may authorize any clerk of the District 
Court, who is also a justice of the peace, to issue process for the arrest of per­
sons charged with offenses, if the Chief Judge of the District Court is satisfied 
that such clerk has the necessary training and learning to perform such func­
tion. 
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Any process issued by a clerk so authorized shall be issued in his capacity as 
a justice of the peace.' 

Sec. 26. R. S., T. 15, §§ 754 and 755, repealed. Sections 754 and 755 of Title 
IS of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 27. R. S., T. 15, §§ 801 to 805, repealed. Sections 801 to 805 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 28. R. S., T. 15, § 806, amended. Section 806 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 806. Complaint adjudged frivolous or malicious; appeal 

If 6ft #te ~ following an examination, it appears that no offense has been 
committed or that there is not probable cause to charge the accused, fi.e "fl.fH± t7e 
tl~~, att4 on motion of the ;:espofl:s,~ defendant the judge shall render 
judgment whether or not the complaint is frivolous or malicious. If the judge 
judges the complaint to be frivolous or malicious, he shall order the complainant 
to pay the costs of prosecution and shall issue execution in favor of the county 
and against the complainant for such sum, and may receive and pay over said 
costs to the county treasurer for the use of the county, and if the same are not 
paid, the judge shall return said execution to the county commissioners, for the 
use of the county. The complainant' has the same right of appeal as in civil 
cases. ff * appeaFs ~ 8:ft offefl:se ffi~ fleeft e~ att4 tfta+ ~ i-s 
1*e~ ea~ t6 efi.tH:.ge #te fteetl~4, att4 +ae e#€~ i-s ~flte afl'4 sttf­
ftei.eM .fTaH. i" e#eF€4, * 5flaH fte +aJ.tett att4 #te accuses' dischaFgetli tH:i+ t.f * 
i-s ~+ .reHa.f;te, €7i" ft€7 ~-e-R4 ~ ts .,.#~, .j;fre aeeu-se4 5fta+j. tre €€lT!'lffit~4 
t6 ~ +ffit+. ff +fi.e ~ft5e i-s w*+ttft #te ~tffi€7ft ffl +he ~, fi.e 5'fl-a.j.j. 
+ry * afl'4 n-wfH'4 ~fl4.ettee ffre¥e€7ft.' 

Sec. 29. R. S., T. 15, § 807, repealed. Section 807 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 30. R. S., T. 15, § 809, repealed. Section 809 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

S~c. 31. R. S., T. 15, § 810, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 8IG of 
Title IS of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'If he is indicted for a crime punishable by imprisonment for life, the clerk shall 
furnish a copy of the indictment, a list of the jurors returned and process to ob­
tain witnesses, to be summoned and paid at the expense of the State; if for a 
crime punishable by imprisonment for a term of years, witnesses shall be sum­
moned and paid at the expense of the State only a+ -tfi.e tl-i-seF~ by order of 
the court under such circumstances as the Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule 
provide.' 

Sec. 32. R. S., T. 15, § 8I1, repealed. Section 811 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 33. R. S., T. 15, § 851, amended. Section 851 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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'§ 8SI. Sureties to make statement of property 

Any person who offers offering i:8 reeogni13e ~ fH'l'J' ~ ffl the ,Qi,s­
~ ~ ~ tnH+ eOfl'l:11'lis~ to act as surety for t'he appearance before the 
Superior Court of any respond~ defendant in a criminal prosecution, whether 
such i"eSfloflden4 defendant be an appellant from the finding of a Judge of the 
Distri.ct Court', or to be ordered i:8 reeogfliu admitted to bail to await the action 
of the grand jury, or be arrested in vacation on ~ a warrant issued on an 
indictment pending in such Superior Court, may be required to file with said 
judge or bail commissioner a written stat'ement signed and sworn to by said 
surety, describing all real estate owned by him within the State with sufficient 
accuracy to ident'ify it, and giving in detail all incumbrances thereon and the 
the value thereof, such valuation to be based on the judgment of said surety. 
Said certificate shall remain on file with the original papers in said case and a 
certified copy thereof shall be transmitted by the magistrate taking such bail tb 
the -clerk of the court before which said rcspondeftl: defendant s€> r@eogni~ .ffif' 
ffis appearanee is to appear.' 

Sec. 34. R. S., T. IS, § 852, amended. Section 852 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 852. Responsibility of sureties 

All ~a.t+ sureties shall be responsible for the appearance of their principal at 
all times 4:tR~ -Hre .f@T'ffi ~ ~ at ~ #r@,. S:~@ of€> ~a¥e fl-il'1'l, until 
verdict €>f eef4i~ft o~ #te ~e i:8 ~ ~ e0tH4 Oft 4~1'1:H'f'€f ~ ffl<~ftS, 
unless said ~ sureties shall have sooner surrendered him into the custody of 
the sheriff or jailer of the county in which the case is pending.' 

Sec. 35. R. S., T. IS, §§ 853 and 854, repealed. Sections 853 and 854 of Title 
IS of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 36. R. S., T. IS, § 855, amended. Section 855 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 855. Bail after commitment 

Any Justice of the Supreme Judicial or Superior Court, or bail commissioner 
within his county, on application of a prisoner committed before verdict of 
guilty for a bailable offense Of' .ffif' ft04 .f!ft4i~ sureties ~ Y::eogt'l:i13e ~ flffi.l 
may inquire into the case and admit him to bail.' 

Sec. 37. R. S., T. IS, § 856, repealed. Section 856 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 38. R. S., T. IS, § 891, amended. Section 891 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 89I. Dismissal on satisfaction of private injury; discharge of bail 

vVhen a person has f@e~trH!e4 been admitted to bail or is committed by a 
judge, or is indicted, or held upon a complaint and warrant for an assault and 
battery or other misdemeanor, for which the party injured has a remedy by 
civil action, except felonious assaults, assaults upon or resistance of an officer 
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of justice in the execution of his duty, and assaults and batteries of such officers, 
if the injured party appears before the judge or court, and in writing acknowl­
edges satisfaction f01' the injury, the court, on payment of all costs, may stay 
further proceedings and discharge the defendant. The judge may diseftB:Fge 
i:50e ¥€€~'fiiZ!B:fieC exonerate the bail and release the obligors, supersede the com­
mitment by his written order and ~~ ~ Feeog::il3aftee exonerate the bail 
of the witnesses.' 

Sec. 39. R. S., T. 15, § 892, amended. Section 892 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 892. Discharge filed with clerk or jailer; bar to civil action 

Any order EiiSeftB:Fgifig Feeogniutfiees exonerating bail shall be filed in the 
office of the clerk of the court at which the party and witnesses are to appear. 
An order superseding a commitment shall be delivered to the jailer. If so filed or 
delivered, and not otherwise, such order shall bar all remedy by civil action for 
such injury.' 

Sec. 40. R. S., T. 15, § 931, repealed and replaced. Section 931 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 931. Forfeiture of bail; enforcement 

When a person admitted to bail in a criminal case fails to perform the condi­
tions of his bond, the court shall declare a forfeiture of the bail. The obligation 
of the principal and any sureties may then be enforced by motion in the court 
in which the bail was posted or in the Superior Court in the same county, in such 
manner as the Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule provide.' 

Sec. 41. R. S., T. 15, §§ 932 - 940, repealed. Sections 932 to 940 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 42. R. S., T. 15, § 941, amended. Section 941 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 941. Private claims paid out of forfeited bail 

vVhen the penalty of a 'F€€~fi~ftee bond to prosecute an appeal is paid to 
the clerk of the court or county treasurer, the court may award to any person 
therefrom the same sum that he would have been entitled to receive fro111 the 
penalty for the offense, if paid on conviction and not on 'l'€e~fiee forfeiture 
of bai1.' 

Sec. 43. R. S., T. 15, § 1201, repealed and replaced. Section 1201 of Title 
IS of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 1201. Power of court unaffected by existence or expiration of term 

The existence or expiration of a term of court in no way affects the power of 
a court to act in a criminal proceeding.' 

Sec. 44. R. S., T. 15, §§ 1203 and 1204, repealed. Sections 1203 and 1204 of 
Title IS of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 
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Sec. 45. R. S., T. 15, § 1255, repealed. Section 1255 of Tide IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 46. R. S., T. 15, § 1257, repealed. Section 1257 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 47. R. S., T. 15, § 1258, repealed and replaced. Section 1258 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following is enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 1258. Juries for criminal offenses; challenges 

When a person charged with a criminal offense, who has not waived his right 
to trial by jury, is put upon his trial, the clerk, under the direction of the court, 
shall place the names of all the traverse jurors summoned and in attendance in 
a box upon separate tickets, and the names, after being mixed, shall be drawn 
from the box by the clerk, one at a time, for the purpose of constituting a trial 
jury. No peremptory challenges or challenges for cause shall be exercised until 
12 names have been drawn. The Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule provide 
the manner of exercising all challenges, and the number and order of peremptory 
challenges. When a juror has been challenged and excused another name shall 
be drawn to replace said juror, and so on until the regular panel is completed. 

Whenever by reason of the prospective length of a criminal trial the court in 
its discretion shall deem it advisable, it may direct that jurors in addition to the 
regular panel be called and impanelled to sit as alternate jurors. Such alternate 
jurors in the order in which they are called shall replace jurors who, prior to the 
time the jury retires to consider its verdict, become unable or disqualified to per­
form their duties. Such alternate jurors shall be drawn in the same manner, 
shall have the same qualifications, shall be subject to the same examination and 
challenges, shall take the same oath and shall have the same functions, powers, 
facilities and privileges and be subject to the same obligations and penalties 
as jurors on the regular panel. An alternate juror who does not replace a juror 
on the regular panel shall be discharged when the jury retires to consider its 
verdict. The Supreme Judicial Court shall by rule provide the number of al­
ternate jurors, the manner of exercising all challenges to alternate jurors, and 
the order and number of peremptory challenges to alternate jurors.' 

Sec. 48. R. S., T. 15, § 1259, repealed and replaced. Section 1259 of Tide 
IS of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 1259. Challenges for cause 

Challenges for cause shall be allowed to the prosecuting officer and the ac­
cused as in civil cases, but no member of a grand jury finding an indictment shall 
sit on the trial thereof, if challenged therefor by the accused.' 

Sec. 49. R. S., T. 15, § 1311, repealed. Section 1311 of Title IS of the Revised 
Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 50. R. S., T. 15, § 1312, amended. Section 1312 of Title IS of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 1312. No fees to state witnesses 

+fte flFoseeating efH.ee.y ftM -HTe 9ttffie ~ ttS -HTe eJ.effi e+ #te effi:tt'-t -t8 
~ S"l1'l'l!'l~OflSeS 4ef' witnesses ffi. eFi1'l'liflal~. No costs shall be taxed for 
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witnesses before the grand jury in a case where no bill is found nor in complaints 
against towns for defect of road, unless they reeogf'lizeci were admitted to bail 
so to attend or were ~ subpoenaed by order of the grand jury or at the 
request of the prosecuting officer; nor is it necessary to tender fees to witnesses 
Stlf'l11'f'lof'leci subpoenaed in behalf of the State.' 

Sec. 51. R. S., T. 15, § 1313, amended. Section 1313 of Title 15 of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 1313. Punishment of state witness for nonattendance 

'Whoever, having been ~~ subpoenaed as a witness in behalf of the 
State before any court or grand jury, without reasonable cause fails to appear 
at the time and place designated in the StlffiffiOf'lS subpoena, if he is not punished 
therefor as for contempt, shall be punished, on indictment, by a fine of not more 
than $100 or by imprisonment for less than one year.' 

Sec. 52. R. S., T. 15, § 1316, repealed. Section 1316 of Title 15 of the Re­
vised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 53. R. S., T. 15, § 1361, repealed. Section 1361 of Title 15 of the Re­
vised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 54. R. S., T. 15, § 1701, repealed and replaced. Section 1701 of Title 15 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following is enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 1701. Effect of bail following conviction and commitment 

If a person is admitted to bail after conviction and commitment in execution 
of sentence, such admission to bail shall vacate the effect of the original com­
mitment and the full term of imprisonment shall commence on the day of com­
mitment after final decision. This section does not apply to the admission tb 
bail of a petitioner in a post-conviction relief proceeding.' 

Sec. 55. R. S., T. 15, § 1702, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1702 
of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The court shall rule, and in appropriate cases shall efttlerse, eft the mittiHl:1:1S 
state in the judgment that the terms of imprisonment shall be served concur­
rently or consecutively; or in the event of sentences by payment of a fine, that 
the commitment for the nonpayment thereof under section 1904 be served con­
currently or consecutively. In the event the court fails so to rule or etT4~ state, 
said sentences shall be served .concurrently. This paragraph shall likewise apply 
to sentences by payment of a fine and sentences by imprisonment for separate 
offenses.' 

Sec. 56. R. S., T. 15, §§ 1708 and 1709, repealed. Sections 1708 and 1709 of 
Title I S of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 57. R. S., T. 15, § 1841, repealed. Section 1841 of Title 15 of the Re­
vised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 58. R. S., T. 15, § 1843, amended. Section 1843 of Title 15 of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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'§ 1843. Removal to State Prison; clothing 

When a convict is sentenced to confinement in the State Prison, ffit€ft e.J.effi e+ 
~ ~ ~ ffitt e: wfH'fflfti; ~ setH- e+ fohe ~, (Ereetecl: ~ the judg­
ment of the court shall direct the sheriff of stH4 the county in which trial was 
had, requiril'lg .ffiffi to cause such convict, without needless delay, to be removed 
from the county jail to the State Prison. All sheriffs and jail keepers shall 
strictly obey tffi. the directions of the judgment. The clerk, as soon as may be, 
shall deliver a certified copy of such daffaflt judgment to the sheriff of the 
county, and he shall fordnvith deliver it and the convict to said warden. The 
sheriff shall provide the convict with comfortable clothing in which to be re­
moved to the State Prison.' 

Sec. 59. R.S., T. 15, § 2111, repealed and replaced. Section 2111 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 2111. Time to appeal 

An aggrieved defendant may appeal from a judgment of the District Court 
to the Superior Court in the county in which the division of the District Court 
entering judgment is located. The appeal may be taken within 5 days after 
pronouncement of the judgment appealed from, in such manner and upon such 
conditions as the Supreme Judicial Court may by rule prescribe.' 

Sec. 60. R. S., T. 15, § 2112, amended. Section 2II2 of Title IS of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follovvs : 

'§ 2112. Failure to prosecute appeal 

+fl.e ~ 4-dt sett4 ~ -tfte appellate ~ e: ~,. e+ -tfte w~ proeess 
fH'l4 e+ e:H- IYritiRgs -B~e #te~. If the appellant does not appear and 
prosecute his appeal, his default shall be noted on the record. The court may 
order the case to be laid before the grand jury, or may issue a ~ against 
-tfte -B~ warrant for the arrest of the appellant, bring him into court and then 
affirm the sentence of the judge with additional costs.' 

Sec. 61. R. S., T. 15, § 2113, repealed. Section 2113 of Title IS of the Re­
vised Statutes is repealed. 

Sec. 62. R. S., T. 15, § 2114, amended. Section 2114 of Title IS of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended 1:'0 read as follows: 

'§ 2114. Defendant may appeal without trial 

In all prosecutions before the District Court, the ¥eet'oncl:eRt defendant may 
plead not guilty and waive a hearing, whereupon the same proceedings shall be 
had as to sentence and appeal as if there had been a full hearing.' 

Sec. 63. R. S., T. 15, § 2115, repealed and replaced. Section 2115 of Title IS 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 2115. Appeals from the Superior Court 

In any criminal case in the Superior Court any defendant aggrieved by a judg­
ment, ruling or order may appeal therefrom to the law court within 10 days or 
such further time as may be granted by the court pursuant to a rule of court. 
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In an appeal from a judgment imposing a sentence of imprisonment for life, 
if 3 justices concur, the judgment shall be reversed and may be remanded for a 
new trial. In all other criminal cases, the judgment shall be affirmed unless a 
~ajority of the justices sitting and qualified to act in the case concur in its 
reversal.' 

Sec. 64. R. S., T. IS, § 2II7, repealed and replaced. Section 2II7 of Title 15 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'§ 2II7. Objections in criminal cases 

For all purposes for which an exception has heretofore been necessary in 
criminal cases, it is sufficient that a party, at the time the ruling or order of the 
court is made or sought, makes known to the court the action which he desires 
the court to take or his objection to the action of the court and his grounds 
therefor. If a party has no opportunity to object to a ruling or order, the 
absence of an objection does not thereafter prejudice him.' 

Sec. 65. R. S., T. 16, §§ 460 - 462, repealed. Sections 460 to 462 of Title 16 
of the Revised Statutes are repealed. 

Sec. 66. R. S., T. 19, § 631, amended. Section 631 of Title 19 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 631. Certain marriages VOid, without process 

Marriages prohibited in sections 31, 32 and 33, if solemnized in this State, are 
absolutely void and the set1tcnee e4 entry of a final judgment sentencing either 
party to imprisonment for life and confinement under it dissolves the bonds of 
matrimony; without legal process in either case.' 

Sec. 67. R. S., T. 28, § II 02, amended. Section II 02 of Title 28 of the Re­
vised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ II02. Bail after commitment for illegal manufacture or sale 

In any prosecution for violation of the statutes relating to manufacture or 
sale of intoxicating liquor a responcicnt defendant therein who has failed to 
comply with the term of any rccogfl:izance bond entered into by him in such 
case shall not again be admitted to bail in such case or upon arrest on any 
~ warrant issued therein, e:l0cept by a justice of the court in which such 
prosecution is pending.' 

Sec. 68. R. S., T. 30, § 503, amended. Section 503 of Title 30 of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 503. Dismissal of civil or criminal cases 

In order to dismiss civil 6f' criminal cases, the county attorney shall endorse 
upon the back of the writ ffitlictrl'!:cfl:t or complaint in such cases a written order 
of dismissal, together with a statement of reasons for dismissal, and said order 
of dismissal shall not take effect unless approved in writing by the justice pre­
siding at the term when the said dismissal is made. 
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The county attorney may dismiss criminal cases in such manner and under 
such circumstances as the Supreme Judicial Court may by rule provide.' 

Sec. 69. Effective date. This Act shall become effective December I, 1965. 
It shall apply to all criminal proceedings· commenced after December I, 1965, 
and also to all criminal proceedings then pending, except to the extent that in 
the opinion of the court the application of this Act in a particular proceeding 
pending on December I, 1965, would not be feasible or work an injustice in 
which event the laws in effect prior to December I, 1965 will prevail. 

Effective December 1, 1965 

Chapter 357 

AN ACT to Create the Unit Ownership Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 33, c. 10, additional. Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended by 
adding a new chapter IO to read as follows: 

'CHAPTER 10 

UNIT OWNERSHIP 

§ 560. Short title 

This chapter shall be known as the "Unit Ownership Act." 

§ 561. Definitions 

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires: 

I. Association of unit owners. "Association of unit owners" means all of the 
unit owners acting as a group in accordance with the bylaws and declaration. 

2. Building. "Building" means a building or buildings containing 2 or more 
units and comprising a part of the property, and designated witha name. 

3. Common areas and facilities. "Common areas and facilities", unless other­
wise provided in the declaration, means and includes: 

A. The land on which the building is located; 

B. The foundations, columns, girders, beams, supports, main walls, roofs, 
halls, corridors, lobbies, stairs, stairways, fire escapes, and entrances and exits 
of the building; 

C. The basements, yards, gardens, parking areas and storage spaces; 

D. The premises for the lodging of janitors or persons in charge of the prop­
erty; 
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